

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

SURGIN SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
Honorable C. Robert Jameson, Judge
Case No. 66 22 16

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
IRVING H. GREINES, Bar No. 039649
ROBIN MEADOW, Bar No. 051126
ROBERT A. OLSON, Bar No. 109374
RANDEL L. LEDESMA, Bar No. 153774
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

BARGER & WOLEN
KENT KELLER, Bar No. 043463
STEPHEN C. KLEIN, Bar No. 066446
515 S. Flower Street, 34th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-2205
(213) 680-2800

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Truck Insurance Exchange

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
I. THE CONTROLLING STATUTORY PROCEDURE GOVERNING DEFAULT JUDGMENTS EXPRESSLY LIMITS SUCH JUDGMENTS TO THE AMOUNT PLEADED IN THE COMPLAINT—HERE NO MORE THAN \$270,000	5
A. The Jurisdictional Limitation That A Default Judgment May Not Exceed The Amount Pleased In The Complaint Applies To All Compensatory Damages; There Is No Exception For <i>Brandt</i> Fees	5
B. The Same Jurisdictional Limitations On Default Compensatory Recoveries Apply With Equal Force To Claims For Punitive Damages	8
1. Civil Code Section 3295(e) Was Never Intended, And Cannot Properly Be Construed, To Expand The Jurisdictional Limitations On Default Judgments For Punitive Damages	9
2. The Statutes At Issue Here May Easily Be Harmonized, Fulfilling The Purposes Of Each	10
3. To The Extent Civil Code Section 3295(e) Somehow Cannot Be Reconciled With Sections 425.10, 580 And 585, The Latter Statutes Must Control	12
4. Since Surgin Did Not Comply With The Requirements Of Sections 580 And 585, Surgin Has No Right To A Default Judgment For Punitive Damages	12

5.	Contrary To Surgin’s Contention, Code Of Civil Procedure Section 425.11 Does Not Provide An Appropriate Analogy By Which To Invent A Non-Statutory Means Of Obtaining Default Judgments	16
6.	There Is No “Actual Notice” Exception To The Requirements Of Sections 580 And 585. The Isolated Instances Where Default Judgments Have Been Affirmed Based Upon “Actual Notice” Have Occurred Only Where The Plaintiff Did, In Fact, Comply With Sections 580 and 585 By Specifically Pleading An Amount Of Damages In The Complaint	18
C.	In Addition To Surgin’s Failure To Satisfy The Jurisdictional Requirements For A Default Judgment, Its Purported “Actual Notice” Also Fails To Satisfy The Separate, Additional Minimum Requirements Of Due Process	20
II.	SURGIN’S PROOF OF UNPLEADED CLAIMS—AN ASSERTED PATTERN AND PRACTICE OF WRONGDOING IN OTHER CASES AND DISCOVERY ABUSE IN THIS AND OTHER CASES—REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT BECAUSE THESE CLAIMS FALL SUBSTANTIALLY OUTSIDE THE ULTIMATE FACTS PLEADED IN THE COMPLAINT	24
III.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR COMPENSATORY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES	27
A.	Truck’s Policy Never Obligated It To Defend Any Of the Alcon Actions. Neither Speculation About Unalleged Facts Nor Past Legal Uncertainty About Policy Construction Can Change That Fact	27
1.	The Patent Infringement Actions	28
2.	The Counterclaim Action	30

B.	There Can Be No Punitive Damage Recovery Here Because The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Sufficient To Satisfy The Requirements Of Civil Code Section 3294. Since These Unalleged Facts Are Not Deemed Admitted For Purposes of Default, The Punitive Damage Portion Of the Judgment Must Be Vacated	32
1.	Conclusory Allegations That A Corporate Entity Acted Maliciously—Unaccompanied By Essential Factual Allegations Of Malicious Conduct By An Officer, Director, Or Managing Agent—Are Insufficient To Satisfy The Explicit Requirements Of Civil Code Section 3294(b)	33
2.	Civil Code Section 3294(c) Requires Despicable Conduct For An Award Of Punitive Damages; Surgin Furnishes No Justification For Its Failure To Satisfy This Essential Element	35
C.	Surgin Has No Cause Of Action—And Certainly No Tort Cause of Action—Based Solely On Truck’s Bare Agreement To Defend, Accompanied by a Reservation of Rights To Contest Any Duty To Defend And To Recoup Defense Fees	36
1.	There Can Be No Claim Against Truck For Tortious Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing For Failing To Pay Defense Fees That Its Policy Did Not Obligate It To Pay	37
2.	Decisional Law Refutes Surgin’s Argument That, In The Absence Of A Duty To Defend, A Carrier Is Liable Merely For Agreeing To Defend	38
3.	Even On Its Own Terms, Surgin’s “Breach Of Promise” Theory Cannot Support Either The Compensatory Or Punitive Damages Awarded	40
D.	Truck Has Never Admitted, Judicially Or Otherwise, That It Owed Defense Fees To Surgin	41

IV.	THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD IS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IS EXCESSIVE AS A MATTER OF LAW	43
	1. The Award Of <i>Brandt</i> Fees Is Unsupported By Substantial Evidence	44
	2. The Award Of Defense Fees Is Improper Because Truck Neither Owed Nor Undertook Any Obligation To Pay For The Defense Of Wholly Noncovered Claims	46
V.	THE \$57.2 MILLION PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD—A HUNDRED TIMES THE UNSUPPORTED AND EXCESSIVE COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD—MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS GROSSLY EXCESSIVE AND PLAINLY THE PRODUCT OF PASSION AND PREJUDICE	48
	A. As A Matter Of Law, The Punitive Award Must Be Reversed Because It Is Premised On A Compensatory Award That Itself Must Be Reversed	49
	B. By Any Measure, The Punitive Award Is So Excessive That It Only Could Have Been Motivated By Passion Or Prejudice	50
	1. The <i>Neal</i> Factors Cannot Be Viewed In Isolation. When Considered Together, They Compel The Conclusion That The Punitive Award Here Vastly Exceeds Any That Can Be Justified Rationally	50
	2. Surgin’s Analysis Of The Reprehensibility Of Truck’s Conduct Improperly Relies On Unpleaded Facts And Ignores The Requirement That, In Assessing Reprehensibility, A Defendant’s Conduct Must Be Compared To Other Reprehensible Conduct	57

3.	The Punitive Award Must Be Reversed Because The Trial Court Expressly Based The Award On Improper Factors	59
4.	The Punitive Award Reflects Passion Or Prejudice	61
VI.	THE APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY CREATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S PRIVATE, UNREPORTED MEETING WITH SURGIN MANDATES REVERSAL	62
VII.	THE ORDER IMPOSING TERMINATING SANCTIONS MUST BE REVERSED. TRUCK COMPLIED WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF SURGIN'S DISCOVERY REQUESTS AND THE TRIAL COURT'S DISCOVERY ORDERS. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES DOES THE PUNISHMENT FIT THE CRIME	64
A.	Surgin Misstates The Standard Of Review For Determining Whether Discovery Misconduct Occurred	65
B.	Surgin's Overblown Claims Of Discovery Abuse Are Not Supported By The Record	65
C.	The Trial Court's Discovery Orders Did Not Mean—And Certainly Did Not Unambiguously Mean—What The Trial Court And Surgin Later Said They Meant	72
1.	The Trial Court's Initial Minute Orders Did Not Create Any Discovery Obligations More Expansive Than Surgin's Formal Discovery Requests And Motions To Compel	72
2.	The Trial Court's Cryptic "Denial Without Prejudice" Cannot Properly Be Read As Requiring Further Discovery By Truck	73
3.	Even The Death Knell Order Granting Terminating Sanctions Was Unilluminating As To What Was Required	74

4.	The First Time The Trial Court Afforded Truck A Meaningful Revelation Of Its Intent Was At The Hearing On The Motion For Reconsideration	75
5.	Surgin's Invention Of An Uncommunicated "Last Chance" Opportunity For Truck To Obtain A Rescission Of Sanctions Is A Hoax	76
6.	As A Matter Of Due Process, Terminating Sanctions May Not Be Imposed On The Basis Of Orders That Did Not Clearly Direct Truck To Produce The Documents Allegedly Withheld Or, At Most, Were Ambiguous On The Issue	77
D.	Truck Could Not Wilfully Have Failed To Comply With Discovery Orders That The Uncontradicted Evidence Demonstrated Were Not Understood. Section 473 Mandates That Truck Should Not Suffer For The Mistake Or Inadvertence Of Its Trial Counsel In Failing To Divine The Court's True Intent.	78
E.	The Terminating Sanction Was Totally Out Of Proportion To The Limited Discovery At Issue, Particularly Given Truck's Undisputed Record Of Compliance With Other Discovery	80
1.	The Terminating Sanctions Did Not Bear A Reasonable Relationship To Any Supposed Discovery Abuse	81
2.	Terminating Sanctions Were An Abuse Of Discretion Given The Record As A Whole	83
	CONCLUSION	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Ins. Co. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773	73
Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	14, 48-49, 52, 58
Adelstein v. Greenberg (1926) 77 Cal.App. 548	43
Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 320	27, 29, 30
American Tobacco Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 480	9
Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. Badger Medical Supply Co. (Wis.App. Jan, 19, 1995) 1995 Wis.App. LEXIS 50	31
Banco Do Brasil, S.A. v. Latian, Inc. (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 973	45
Bailey v. Superior Court (1977) 19 Cal.3d 970	10
Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	30, 31
Becker v. S.P.V. Construction Co. (1980) 27 Cal.3d 489	6, 14, 23
Beeman v. Burling (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586	25, 79

Beesley v. Superior Court (1962) 58 Cal.2d 205	65
Bertero v. National General Corp. (1974) 13 Cal.3d 43	49
Bettencourt v. Los Rios Community College Dist. (1986) 42 Cal.3d 270	83
Blue Ridge Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 339	68
BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. v. Superior Court (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1240	70
Brandt v. Superior Court (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	5, 38, 45
Brooks v. Forington (1897) 117 Cal. 219	6
Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	7
Brown v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 482	15
Burnett v. National Enquirer, Inc. (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 991	52
Burnett v. King (1949) 33 Cal.2d 805	14
CNA Casualty of California v. Seaboard Surety Co. (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 598	31
California Novelties, Inc. v. Sokoloff (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 936	20
California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co. (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1	67

California Union Ins. Co. v. Club Aquarius, Inc. (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 243	39, 40, 47
Chodos v. Insurance Co. of North America (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 86	51
City of Sacramento v. Drew (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	83
Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1595	28, 29
College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	9, 33, 34, 36
Cox v. Tyrone Power Enterprises (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 383	72
Crawford v. Continental Cas. Co. (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 98	45
Cummings Medical Corp. v. Occupational Medical Corp. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1291	12, 19
Cutler-Orosi Unified School Dist. v. Tulare County School etc. Authority (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 617	28, 46
Cyrus v. Haveson (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 306	13, 32
D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	46
Debbie S. v. Ray (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 193	17, 21, 23
Desny v. Wilder (1956) 46 Cal.2d 715	43
Devlin v. Kearney Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, Inc. (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381	13, 53, 59

Deyo v. Kilbourne (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 771	83
Do It Urself Moving & Storage, Inc. v. Brown, Leifer, Slatkin & Berns (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 27	42
Don v. Cruz (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695	59
Dubaldo v. Dubaldo (1988) 14 Conn.App. 645 [542 A.2d 750]	62, 63
Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	34
Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227	12
Ely v. Gray (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1257	6, 7
Engebretson & Co. v. Harrison (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 436	17, 19
Estate of McDill (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	10
Fernandez v. Fernandez (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 782	46
Finney v. Lockhart (1950) 35 Cal.2d 161	51
Fire Ins. Exchange v. Jiminez (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 437	32
Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 590	33
Fjelstad v. American Honda Motor Co. (9th Cir. 1985) 762 F.2d 1334	83

Foggy v. Ralph F. Clark & Associates, Inc. (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1204	45
Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	36, 37
Foster v. Keating (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 435	49
Founding Church of Scientology v. Webster (D.C. Cir. 1986) 802 F.2d 1448	78
Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1	9, 10
Fullerton Union High School Dist. v. Riles (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 369	45
Gagnon v. Continental Casualty Co. (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1598	53
Garcia v. Hyster Co. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 724	45
Gay v. Torrance (1904) 145 Cal. 144	63, 64
Godfrey v. Steinpress (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 154	52
Gonzales v. Superior Court (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1542	71
Goshgarian v. George (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1214	60
Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co. (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263	28
Greenup v. Rodman (1986) 42 Cal.3d 822	6, 8, 10, 12-14, 19, 21, 22, 23, 74

Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court (1961) 56 Cal.2d 355	65
Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 159	33
Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	51, 53
Guadalupe A. v. Superior Court (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 100	62
Gudarov v. Harjoeff (1952) 38 Cal.2d 412	8
HCA Health Services of Midwest, Inc. v. National Bank of Commerce (1988) 294 Ark. 525 [745 S.W.2d 120]	55
Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation (1993) ___ U.S. ___ [113 S.Ct. 2510, 125 L.Ed.2d 74]	29
Hart v. National Mortgage & Land Co. (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1420	33
Hartke v. Abbott (1931) 119 Cal.App. 439	7
Herman Feil, Inc. v. Design Center of Los Angeles (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1406	65
Hicks v. Murray (1872) 43 Cal. 515	25
Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co. (1970) 3 Cal.3d 553	47
Honda Motor Co. Ltd. v. Oberg (1994) ___ U.S. ___ [114 S.Ct. 2331, 129 L.Ed.2d 1]	48

Hurley Construction Co. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 533	28
In re Applin (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1989) 108 Bankr.R. 253	43
In re Couch (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1987) 80 Bankr.R. 512	70
In re Christian S. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	9
In re Jonathan S. (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 468	64
In re Marriage of Iverson (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1495	63
In re Marriage of Lippel (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160	5, 14
In re Marriage of Quinlan (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1417	67
Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. United States (Fed. Cir. 1988) 857 F.2d 1448	67
Institute of Veterinary Pathology, Inc. v. California Health Laboratories, Inc. (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 111	55
Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites (1982) 456 U.S. 694 [102 S.Ct. 2099, 72 L.Ed.2d 492]	80
Jackson v. Bank of America (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 375	24, 26
Johnson v. Pratt & Whitney Canada, Inc. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 613	15, 78, 79

Keating v. National Union Fire Ins. (9th Cir. 1993) 995 F.2d 154	30
Kennick v. Commission on Judicial Performance (1990) 50 Cal.3d 297	62
Kuffel v. Seaside Oil Co. (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 354	49
Kuhn v. Department of General Services (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627	43, 46
Laguna Auto Body v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 481	68
Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	10, 14, 48
Lee v. Bank of America (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 197	24, 25
Lee v. Ski Run Apartment Associates (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 293	6
Leonardini v. Shell Oil Co. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 547	53
Liberatore v. Thompson (Ariz.App. 1988) 157 Ariz. 612 [760 P.2d 612]	56
Liodas v. Sahadi (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278	49
Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136	60
Ludka v. Memory Magnetics International (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 316	23
Manzetti v. Superior Court (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 373	78

Marovich v. Central Calif. Traction Co. (1923) 191 Cal. 295	79
McGinty v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 204	83
McLaughlin v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1132	28, 29, 41
McMillin Scripps North Partnership v. Royal Ins. Co. (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1215	39
Metropolitan Service Corp. v. Casa de Palms, Ltd. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1481	79, 80
Michelson v. Hamada (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1566	52, 54, 57
Microtech Research Inc. v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 1994) 35 F.3d 571	27
Mitchell v. Superior Court (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591	70
Monge v. Superior Court (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 503	33
Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	40
Morgan v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 976	17, 21, 23, 78, 84
Motown Record Corp. v. Superior Court (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 482	70
Munoz v. Kaiser Steel Corp. (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 965	67
Murray v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 58	39

National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc. (1976) 427 U.S. 639 [96 S.Ct. 2778, 49 L.Ed.2d 747]	84
Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910	49, 51
New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Foxfire, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 1993) 820 F.Supp. 489	30, 31
New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Power-O-Peat, Inc. (8th Cir. 1990) 907 F.2d 58	32
Newhart v. Pierce (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 783	45
Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	29
Nichols v. Great American Ins. Companies (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 766	32
Nie v. National Auto. & Casualty Ins. Co. (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1192	61
Oil Tool Exchange, Inc. v. Schuh (1944) 67 Cal.App.2d 288	15
Oldenburg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co. (1957) 152 Cal.App.2d 733	79
Olympic Club v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London (9th Cir. 1993) 991 F.2d 497	29
Osbourne v. Security Ins. Co. (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 201	42
Ostling v. Loring (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1731	24, 26
Owens v. Palos Verdes Monaco (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 855	69

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. v. Haslip (1991) 499 U.S. 1 [111 S.Ct. 1032, 113 L.Ed.2d 1]	48, 52
Palmer v. Ted Stevens Honda, Inc. (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 530	49
Palos Verdes Faculty Assn. v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist. (1978) 21 Cal.3d 650	34
Pan American World Airways v. Gregory (Fla.App. 1957) 96 So.2d 669	13
Parish v. Peters (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 202	21
Parrott v. Den (1867) 34 Cal. 79	6
People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	46
Peralta Community College Dist. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1990) 52 Cal.3d 40	35
Pino v. Campo (1993) 15 Cal.App.4thSupp. 1	7, 12, 21
Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	59
Pratt v. Pratt (1903) 141 Cal. 247	63
R.W. Intern. Corp. v. Welch Foods, Inc. (1st Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 11	78
Richardson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. (Feb. 3, 1995) 95 Daily Journal D.A.R. 1659	30, 37, 38, 40, 41, 47
Sauer v. Superior Court (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 213	84

Schwab v. Rondel Homes, Inc. (1991) 53 Cal.3d 428	18, 19, 23
Security Pacific National Bank v. Wozab (1990) 51 Cal.3d 991	7
Shoemaker v. Myers (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	12
Smith v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033	25
Smyth v. USAA Property & Casualty Ins. Co. (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1470	32
Sony Corp. v. Elm State Electronics, Inc. (2d Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 317	13
Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Peoples Church of Fresno (9th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 446	32
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Geary (N.D. Cal. 1987) 699 F.Supp. 756	32, 38
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Jioras (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1619	41
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Longden (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 226	29
Sumpter v. J.E. Sieben Construction Co. (Mo.Ct.App. 1973) 492 S.W.2d 150	13
Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry. Co. (1917) 243 U.S. 281 [37 S.Ct. 287, 61 L.Ed. 722]	43
TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp. (1993) ___ U.S. ___ [113 S.Ct. 2711, 125 L.Ed.2d 366]	51, 54
Taliaferro v. Riddle (1959) 167 Cal.App.2d 567	71

Tarasoff v. Regents (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	77
Texaco v. Pennzoil (Tex.App. 1987) 729 S.W.2d 768	54
Theodor v. Superior Court (1972) 8 Cal.3d 77	9
Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269	55, 56, 59
Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1766	37
Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1047	69
Transamerican Natural Gas Corp v. Powell (Tex. 1991) 811 S.W.2d 913	80, 83, 84
Travelers Ins. Co. v. Leshner (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 169	1, 39, 40
Triple A Machine Shop, Inc. v. State of California (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 131	58
Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. The Narrows (Alaska 1993) 846 P.2d 118	68
United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Hall (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 551	28
Unzueta v. Ocean View School Dist. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1689	10, 17
Uva v. Evans (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 356	19, 43, 44, 61
Valdez v. Taylor Automobile Co. (1954) 129 Cal.App.2d 810	42

Vasey v. California Dance Co. (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 742	25
Von Der Kuhlen v. Hegel (1921) 51 Cal.App. 416	6
Vossler v. Richards Manufacturing Co. (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 952	51, 58
W. D. Haddock Construction Company v. D. H. Overmyer Co., Inc. (Del. Super. Ct. 1969) 256 A.2d 760	18
Walker v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc. (1980) 92 Ill.App.3d 645 [415 N.E.2d 1213, 47 Ill.Dec. 900]	55
Waller v. Truck Insurance Exchange (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 674, rev. granted	23
Warden v. Lamb (1929) 98 Cal.App. 738	15
Webber v. Webber (1948) 33 Cal.2d 153	63
Western Greyhound v. Superior Court (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 216	73
Western Polymer Technology, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 14	37
Wetherbee v. United Ins. Co. of America (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 266	51
Wiler v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 621	55, 67
Wiley v. Rhodes (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1470	20
Williams v. Foss (1924) 69 Cal.App. 705	25, 33

Wilson v. Goldman (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 573	15
Wyatt v. Union Mortgage Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 773	53
Zhadan v. Downtown L.A. Motors (1976) 66 Cal.App.3d 481	59
Zhadan v. Downtown Los Angeles Motor Distributors, Inc. (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 821	52

Statutes

Civil Code, section 3294	2, 9, 27, 32-36, 38, 41, 59
Civil Code, section 3295	1, 5, 8-10, 12
Code of Civil Procedure, section 116.520(b)	14
Code of Civil Procedure, section 170.1	61
Code of Civil Procedure, section 425.10	10-12, 16
Code of Civil Procedure, section 425.11	16, 17
Code of Civil Procedure, section 425.13	9
Code of Civil Procedure, section 464	7
Code of Civil Procedure, section 472	7
Code of Civil Procedure, section 473	11, 79
Code of Civil Procedure, section 531	35
Code of Civil Procedure, section 580	3, 6, 12, 18
Code of Civil Procedure, section 585	1, 5, 6, 12, 18
Code of Civil Procedure, section 764.010	14
Code of Civil Procedure, section 1021	38, 41
Code of Civil Procedure, section 1088	14
Code of Civil Procedure, section 2030	68, 71
Code of Civil Procedure, section 2031	68

Evidence Code, section 916	58
Evidence Code, section 1155	56
Family Code, section 2336	14
Penal Code, section 1392	35
Penal Code, section 1427	35
Rule of Professional Responsibility, section 2-100(B)	35

Miscellaneous

6 J. Moore, et al, Moore's Federal Practice (1994) ¶ 55.07	13
W. McKinney, Encyclopoedia of Pleading and Practice (1896)	13
2 A. Will, Standard Encyclopoedia of Procedure (1911)	13
3 Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1780)	13
1 Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (Rutter Group 1994)	21
2 Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (Rutter Group 1994)	71
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	53
